
Consensus Details Q3 and FY 2025 - 2029
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Gross Revs [€ million]
Germany 6.422 14 6.503 6.255 6.412 25.531 14 26.235 25.187 25.594 25.857 14 26.650 25.535 25.916 26.278 14 27.090 25.868 26.294 26.593 13 27.548 26.109 26.679 26.896 11 28.024 26.290 26.971

Total Service rev growth YoY in % 0,7% 14 1,3% 0,4% 0,8% 1,2% 14 2,1% 0,6% 1,2% 1,4% 14 2,5% 0,7% 1,5% 1,5% 14 2,5% 0,8% 1,6% 1,5% 13 2,4% 0,7% 1,6% 1,4% 11 2,7% 0,7% 1,5%

MSR growth YoY in % 2,0% 14 2,3% 1,7% 2,0% 2,2% 14 2,8% 2,1% 2,3% 2,0% 14 2,8% -0,3% 1,8% 2,0% 14 3,4% 0,6% 1,9% 1,9% 13 3,4% 0,5% 1,9% 1,8% 11 3,2% 0,5% 1,7%

FSR growth YoY in % 0,2% 13 0,6% -0,6% 0,1% 0,7% 13 2,1% -0,6% 0,8% 1,4% 13 2,5% 0,5% 1,3% 1,3% 13 2,5% 0,5% 1,4% 1,5% 12 2,5% 0,7% 1,5% 1,3% 10 2,4% 0,8% 1,4%

Mobile Contract Net Adds (own-branded) ['000] 250 6 275 225 252 1000 5 1361 950 1072 950 5 1007 950 971 900 5 1000 850 917 866 4 1000 770 875 818 4 1000 693 832

BB retail Net Adds DT ['000] -20 10 10 -25 -17 -60 9 134 -75 -20 -30 9 137 -61 -17 -18 8 150 -54 13 -10 7 150 -54 25 -3 8 190 -54 37

TMUS (gross revs in €) 18.585 14 19.219 17.988 18.589 76.878 14 78.204 74.884 76.867 80.211 14 81.495 76.589 79.306 83.013 14 85.128 78.909 82.351 86.420 13 88.585 80.487 85.561 90.121 11 92.011 83.244 88.956

Gross revs in $ (US GAAP) 21.691 13 22.560 21.225 21.759 86.476 13 88.709 81.400 86.620 91.566 13 96.026 87.292 91.972 96.536 13 99.196 91.164 95.680 100.593 11 103.588 94.475 99.753 104.964 10 107.384 97.601 103.595

Service revs in $ (US GAAP) 17.901 13 18.486 17.463 17.985 70.617 13 72.365 66.178 70.393 75.004 13 77.962 70.325 75.064 79.335 13 81.629 74.374 78.472 83.156 11 85.429 77.941 82.129 86.540 11 89.342 81.161 85.295

$-FX-Rate: 1 Euro for ... 1,17 14 1,18 1,16 1,17 1,13 14 1,13 1,08 1,12 1,17 14 1,18 1,08 1,16 1,17 14 1,18 1,08 1,16 1,17 13 1,18 1,08 1,16 1,17 11 1,18 1,08 1,16

Europe 3.173 14 3.249 3.127 3.175 12.594 14 12.773 11.906 12.550 12.882 14 13.188 12.657 12.874 13.119 14 13.586 12.846 13.122 13.299 13 13.976 12.986 13.353 13.547 11 14.360 13.123 13.555

Group Development 2 6 3 2 2 8 10 10 4 8 9 8 10 7 9 9 8 10 7 9 8 7 10 7 8 8 7 10 7 8

T-Systems 1.013 14 1.036 988 1.013 4.095 14 4.149 4.004 4.088 4.219 14 4.367 4.020 4.196 4.332 14 4.694 4.028 4.315 4.428 13 5.164 4.036 4.425 4.440 11 5.628 4.044 4.528

GHS 550 13 559 530 548 2.219 13 2.250 2.170 2.213 2.204 13 2.250 2.062 2.191 2.170 13 2.250 1.959 2.168 2.181 12 2.250 1.861 2.149 2.219 11 2.250 2.033 2.163

Reconciliation -900 13 -832 -949 -899 -3.590 13 -3.415 -3.766 -3.593 -3.592 13 -3.129 -3.978 -3.583 -3.604 13 -2.964 -4.189 -3.588 -3.633 12 -2.918 -4.409 -3.606 -3.683 11 -2.997 -4.610 -3.677

Group revs 28.825 14 29.305 28.187 28.839 117.667 14 119.549 115.769 117.788 121.881 14 123.002 118.195 120.910 125.432 14 127.285 120.614 124.675 129.925 13 131.565 123.784 128.575 133.455 11 136.747 127.161 132.501

Adj. EBITDA AL [€ million]
Germany 2.753 14 2.784 2.734 2.753 10.749 14 10.785 10.516 10.728 11.011 14 11.171 10.732 11.000 11.303 14 11.516 11.011 11.271 11.497 13 11.892 11.075 11.511 11.732 11 12.304 11.029 11.738

TMUS 7.189 14 7.354 7.060 7.181 29.114 14 29.448 28.545 29.037 30.633 14 32.722 28.969 30.816 32.848 14 34.433 31.202 32.958 35.538 13 36.491 32.089 34.880 37.984 11 38.825 33.268 37.101

TMUS in $ (IFRS) 8.396 10 8.439 8.248 8.378 32.947 11 34.361 30.890 32.804 35.704 11 36.957 32.336 35.638 38.352 11 40.052 36.350 38.286 40.785 10 42.366 37.302 40.542 43.456 10 44.800 38.381 42.707

Bridge between IFRS and US GAAP in $ 263 9 291 230 260 1.004 10 1.089 87 918 1.073 10 1.848 801 1.144 1.097 10 1.928 842 1.140 1.102 9 2.038 891 1.172 1.116 9 2.173 929 1.204

TMUS in $ (US GAAP) 8.623 11 8.717 8.483 8.614 33.842 11 34.448 31.771 33.659 36.751 12 38.029 33.598 36.482 39.398 12 41.119 36.196 39.156 42.450 11 43.468 38.132 41.476 45.334 10 45.800 40.554 44.153

Europe 1.228 14 1.269 1.205 1.232 4.651 14 4.754 4.431 4.647 4.800 14 5.032 4.676 4.810 4.944 14 5.302 4.763 4.948 5.026 13 5.560 4.833 5.071 5.135 11 5.817 4.905 5.188

Group Development -8 13 -5 -13 -8 -31 13 -20 -38 -31 -31 11 -5 -38 -28 -31 11 -5 -38 -27 -31 10 -5 -38 -27 -31 9 -5 -38 -27

T-Systems 105 14 115 100 106 383 14 410 368 386 396 14 450 370 403 410 14 502 371 418 423 13 573 372 434 418 11 647 373 448

GHS -154 14 -133 -165 -153 -716 14 -635 -801 -719 -699 14 -590 -781 -692 -696 14 -590 -771 -680 -698 13 -561 -761 -667 -698 11 -544 -767 -680

Reconciliation 2 13 5 -5 0 -8 14 -5 -22 -10 -9 13 -5 -22 -10 -9 13 -5 -32 -11 -10 12 -6 -32 -12 -10 10 -6 -32 -12

Group EBITDA AL adj. 11.104 14 11.253 10.982 11.111 44.144 14 44.414 43.020 44.040 46.156 14 48.053 44.021 46.306 48.890 14 50.748 46.633 48.883 51.747 13 53.795 48.354 51.196 54.417 11 56.872 49.853 53.762

Group ex TMUS EBITDA AL adj. 3.922 13 4.002 3.897 3.932 15.045 12 15.162 14.475 15.008 15.524       12 15.862 15.052 15.499 15.932 12 16.577 15.431 15.935 16.285 11 17.304 15.616 16.318 16.559 10 18.048 15.622 16.668

Group EBITDA adj. 12.654 12 12.943 12.258 12.647 50.323 12 50.954 49.422 50.371 52.338 12 54.779 50.362 52.571 54.901 12 57.473 52.977 55.142 57.314 11 60.044 54.926 57.396 60.333 9 62.747 56.540 59.909

Cash Capex [€ million]
Germany 1.168 14 1.306 1.019 1.164 4.830 14 5.000 4.506 4.820 4.908 14 5.115 4.639 4.901 4.966 14 5.146 4.684 4.940 4.924 13 5.175 4.656 4.951 5.003 11 5.245 4.752 5.003

TMUS 2.000 14 2.133 1.832 2.002 8.494 14 8.988 8.162 8.525 8.401 14 9.191 8.051 8.461 8.377 14 9.032 8.051 8.435 8.530 13 9.144 8.051 8.637 8.904 11 10.004 8.051 8.930

TMUS in $ (US GAAP) 2.332 12 2.500 2.080 2.322 9.509 12 9.850 8.832 9.523 9.726 12 10.430 9.500 9.802 9.754 12 10.520 9.274 9.774 10.015 10 10.600 9.493 10.023 10.329 10 11.652 9.500 10.428

Europe 471 14 500 433 469 1.956 14 2.103 1.872 1.958 1.984 14 2.130 1.900 1.984 1.999 14 2.162 1.900 2.015 2.021 13 2.194 1.874 2.035 2.057 11 2.236 1.850 2.050

Group Development 1 7 1 1,0 1 4 11 5 1 4 4 9 5 2 4 5 8 5 2 4 4 7 5 2 4 5 6 5 2 4

T-Systems 53 14 66 47 54 229 14 267 210 230 231 14 275 210 235 234 14 282 210 239 240 13 289 210 243 232 11 308 210 243

GHS 205 14 230 170 205 843 14 924 750 848 845 14 915 712 841 843 14 906 712 834 833 13 900 712 832 850 11 950 713 840

Group Cash Capex 3.865 14 4.202 3.759 3.893 16.359 14 16.726 15.829 16.337 16.329 14 17.227 15.985 16.452 16.550 14 17.018 15.990 16.496 16.721 13 17.266 15.969 16.733 16.954 11 18.065 16.011 17.063

Group ex TMUS Cash Capex 1.890 13 2.069 1.766 1.899 7.824 13 7.979 7.365 7.803 7.985 13 8.505 7.631 7.995 8.056 13 8.646 7.731 8.070 8.095 12 8.790 7.632 8.112 8.183 10 8.403 7.786 8.150

Cash [€ million]
Group FCF AL before dividends 5.322 8 5.906 4.572 5.264 19.357 11 20.491 18.594 19.451 19.951 11 21.057 18.642 20.016 21.806 11 23.679 19.945 21.756 23.615 11 24.789 20.480 23.276 25.004 10 26.094 23.559 24.872

TMUS reported FCF AL in $ (US GAAP) 4.536 9 5.020 3.850 4.565 17.693 10 18.286 17.040 17.671 18.855 10 19.792 17.399 18.763 20.705 10 21.782 18.708 20.534 22.369 9 24.095 20.060 22.274 23.930 9 25.210 21.614 23.521

Group ex TMUS FCF AL* 1.242 5 2.023 1.084 1.520 3.629 10 3.923 3.320 3.635 3.833 10 4.108 3.611 3.833 3.951 10 4.676 3.803 4.032 4.183 9 4.648 4.034 4.287 4.564 9 5.075 3.902 4.523

Group assumed spending on spectrum** 255 7 7.983 50 1.409 1.101 11 11.137 216 2.148 1.000 9 7.803 248 1.750 500 7 1.495 250 780 760 10 3.835 250 1.549 950 8 2.669 429 1.064

Group Net Debt (incl. leases) 131.274 7 132.310 129.658 131.084 132.043 11 141.040 123.186 132.380 129.678 11 141.469 119.066 129.343 123.673 11 139.668 108.966 125.591 119.872 11 141.259 97.923 120.874 114.483 9 143.933 96.255 117.206

Group Net Debt (excl. leases) 97.503 7 97.913 93.694 96.846 96.166 11 101.803 87.255 95.458 91.620 11 102.788 80.618 92.375 88.367 11 101.927 71.098 88.248 82.359 11 106.816 60.404 82.936 80.171 9 109.490 59.885 79.032

TMUS Net Debt in $ (TMUS definition) 81.902 8 84.266 79.432 81.770 82.410 11 107.967 75.182 83.475 82.618 11 102.944 62.232 81.316 82.173 11 93.113 48.403 78.114 80.721 10 98.710 30.134 76.074 75.824 10 101.013 11.321 70.855

Expected share buyback by TMUS ($) 2.500 7 2.500 1.200 2.243 10.049 12 11.662 8.932 10.099 11.070 12 16.000 7.000 11.636 12.000 11 18.000 9.201 13.076 14.500 10 18.000 9.565 14.084 16.000 9 20.000 9.664 15.106

Expected DT stake in TMUS at YE (%) 52,5% 4 52,7% 52,2% 52,5% 52,4% 9 52,8% 50,0% 52,0% 52,8% 9 53,9% 50,0% 52,5% 53,4% 9 55,4% 50,0% 53,4% 53,5% 9 56,9% 50,0% 53,9% 53,7% 8 58,8% 50,0% 54,3%

Expected share buyback by DT (€) 580,5 4 600 500 565 2.000 10 2.000 1.974 1.997 2.000 9 4.000 2.000 2.333 2.000 9 5.000 2.000 2.833 2.000 8 8.000 2.000 3.125 2.000 7 10.000 2.000 3.571

Bottom Line [€ million]
Group adj. D&A 5.928 10 6.317 5.545 5.914 23.621 13 24.443 16.740 23.120 23.626 13 24.952 15.968 23.194 23.902 13 25.401 15.529 23.273 23.814 13 26.249 15.151 23.381 23.847 11 27.028 14.924 23.438

Group adj. EBIT 6.824 10 7.146 6.243 6.756 26.701 13 27.677 25.852 26.637 29.115 13 30.294 26.966 28.795 31.518 13 34.050 27.986 31.310 33.578 13 37.330 29.817 33.558 35.502 11 40.536 31.833 36.021

Group adj. Interest 1.474 10 1.558 1.030 1.421 5.699 12 6.360 5.234 5.779 5.744 12 6.611 5.283 5.774 5.631 12 6.774 4.689 5.679 5.386 12 6.878 3.926 5.548 5.332 10 6.995 3.019 5.416

Group adj. Taxes 1.374 7 1.466 1.179 1.343 5.455 13 5.839 4.971 5.414 5.858 13 6.426 5.299 5.936 6.408 13 7.475 5.568 6.628 7.133 13 8.563 6.152 7.240 7.813 11 9.677 6.793 8.004

Group adj. Minorities 1.499 10 1.700 1.200 1.446 5.983 13 6.222 4.799 5.817 6.600 13 7.366 5.489 6.441 6.962 13 8.668 6.277 7.232 7.662 13 9.943 6.454 7.935 8.419 11 11.352 6.815 8.682

of which T-Mobile 1.284 3 1.414 1.070 1.256 5.113 6 5.733 4.776 5.157 5.368 6 6.778 4.939 5.522 5.835 6 7.674 5.637 6.306 6.589 6 9.543 5.656 7.043 7.611 5 10.927 6.229 8.006

Group adj. Net Income (after minorities) 2.477 10 2.679 2.199 2.456 9.669 12 10.335 8.555 9.634 10.831 12 11.113 9.258 10.563 11.835 12 12.529 9.743 11.620 12.608 12 14.151 10.793 12.622 13.494 10 15.976 11.948 13.675

Group adj. EPS 0,52 7 0,55 0,47 0,51 2,00 11 2,11 1,90 1,99 2,23 11 2,34 2,02 2,21 2,47 11 2,74 2,21 2,47 2,69 11 3,14 2,43 2,73 2,98 10 3,52 2,68 3,02

Dividend per Share 0 0,00 0,00 1,00 12 1,04 0,90 0,99 1,13 12 1,21 0,99 1,13 1,25 12 1,40 1,09 1,26 1,37 12 1,61 1,20 1,40 1,49 10 1,84 1,26 1,55

Disclaimer: This document had been issued by Deutsche Telekom AG for information purposes only and is not intended to constitute investment advice. It is based on estimates and forecasts of various analysts regarding our revenues, earnings and business developments. Such estimates and forecasts cannot be independently 
verified by reason of the subjective character. Deutsche Telekom gives no guarantee, representation or warranty and is not responsible or liable as to its accuracy and completeness.

* Including shareholder returns GD towers, excluding shareholder returns from TMUS
** Please only include spectrum cost projections which are included in your net debt forecast
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